Technical Advisory Committee

Tuesday, April 26, 2016 Regular Session

Item H3

Final "Draft" Transportation Improvement Program

Recommendation needed to Policy Board

Staff Contact: Chad Nabity, Regional Planning Director

GIAMPO RESOLUTION 16-5

OF THE GIAMPO POLICY BOARD OF THE GRAND ISLAND AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (GIAMPO)

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FY 2016- 2020 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, the Grand Island Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (GIAMPO) Policy Board, who is designated as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Grand Island Area urbanized area by the Governor acting through the Nebraska Department of Roads in cooperation with locally elected officials of the City of Grand Island, Hall County, and Merrick County; and

WHEREAS, the MPO, pursuant to 23 USC 134 and 49 USC 5303, developed and approved on March 22, 2016, a five-year multi-modal Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, the MPO has prepared a Transportation Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2016 – 2020 and found the projects consistent with the approved 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan for the Grand Island Urban Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, The GIAMPO Technical Advisory Committee has reviewed and made recommendation for adopting the TIP for the GIAMPO urbanized area; and:

Adopts the Transportation Improvement Program for fiscal years 2016-2020 and recommends incorporation of these improvements into local governmental improvement programs.

NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED THAT, the Grand Island Area Metropolitan Planning Organization certifies, in consideration of the requirements listed herein and to the degree appropriate for the size of the area and the complexity of its transportation problems, that the urban transportation planning process is being carried out in conformance with all applicable federal requirements as outlined in Fixing America's Surface Transportation (FAST) Act § 1201.;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such agreement on behalf of the Grand Island Area Metropolitan Planning Organization.

Certification:

The foregoing resolution was approved by the Grand Island Area Metropolitan Plans	ning
Organization Policy Board at a special meeting held on April 26 th , 2016.	

By:	Attest:	
Jeremy Jensen, Mayor	John Collins, Public Works Director	
Chairman	Director	